expenses, the Court shall enter a separate Order awarding reasonable fees and expenses in an 

amountto be set forth in that Order. 

17. Upon consideration of the application for an individual settlement and service

award, the Class Representative, Bruce Taylor, is awarded the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00) in consideration of his individual claims, the broader release he provides, and for the 

valuable service he has performed for and on behalf of the Class. 

18. The Court finds, pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

that there is no just reason for delay, and directs the Clerk to enter final judgment.